Decision: Richmondshire District
Council: direction on Environment
Agency functions

Updated: Published a new version of this direction. The previous direction
had an incorrect European Waste Catalogue (EWC) code within it and has been
revoked and replaced by this one.

This direction gives Richmondshire District Council (rather than the
Environment Agency) the role of regulating Thomas Armstrong (Concrete Blocks)
Ltd for the operation of a facility receiving, storing and using Enhanced
Pozzolanic Biomass Ash in the manufacture of concrete and other cement blocks
in Bridge Road, Brompton on Swale, Richmond, North Yorkshire.

The direction is made by the Secretary of State under the powers in
regulation 33(1) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)
Regulations 2016.

Decision: East Riding of Yorkshire
Council: direction on Environment
Agency functions

Updated: Published a new version of this direction. The previous direction
had an incorrect European Waste Catalogue (EWC) code within it and has been
revoked and replaced by this one.

This direction gives East Riding of Yorkshire Council (rather than the
Environment Agency) the role of regulating H + H UK Ltd for the operation of
a facility receiving, storing and using Enhanced Pozzolanic Biomass Ash in
the manufacture of concrete and other cement blocks in Heck Lane, Pollington,
Goole, East Riding of Yorkshire.

The direction is made by the Secretary of State under the powers in
regulation 33(1) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)
Regulations 2016.
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Press release: Tesco hit with major
£8million fine for pollution incident

Tesco Stores Ltd has been ordered to pay over £8million in fines and costs
after pleading guilty to a pollution incident.

The incident, which occurred in July 2014, sparked a huge multi-agency
operation involving the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council, United
Utilities, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service and Lancashire Police.

It had a massive impact on the local community and environment with residents
having to leave their homes due to petrol odours coming from the sewer
network.

The Environment Agency’s joint investigation with partners found that the
incident resulted from Tesco’s failure to address a known issue with part of
the fuel delivery system and an inadequate alarm system and was compounded by
poor emergency procedures.

Tesco were fined a total of £8million — £5million for the health and safety
offence and £3million for the environmental offence.

Between Wednesday 2 July and Thursday 3 July 2014 approximately 23,500 litres
of petrol escaped from a petrol filling tank at a petrol station in
Haslingden operated by Tesco.

Petrol entered the sewerage system with the odours affecting residents up to
lkm away causing people to seek medical attention with headaches and
sickness. The odours remained in the homes for a number of days.

Some of the petrol also entered Langwood Brook and the River Irwell causing a
significant environmental impact killing fish and other aquatic life.

Samples taken from the River Irwell detected oil up to three miles
downstream. Over 40 dead fish, including brown trout, were found within 1.5
miles of where the pollution entered. Anglers reported dead fish in Bury,
over six miles downstream.

About 23,500 litres of unleaded petrol leaked from the tank over a 29 hour
period. Around 7,000 litres was later recovered at the site and the remainder
escaped into the sewer system and watercourse.

Mark Easedale, an Environment Manager for the Environment Agency, said:

This pollution incident had a dramatically negative impact on the
local community and the environment with Langwood Brook and the
River Irwell severely affected. A week after the pollution incident
an investigation by Environment Agency officers found fish
populations in the River Irwell immediately downstream of Langwood
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Brook were around 90% lower than those found upstream.

The sentencing today sends out a clear message to anyone whose
recklessness causes serious pollution to the environment — we will
be relentless in our investigations and take action wherever
needed.

Our staff work 24/7 to protect people and wildlife from pollution
incidents and we encourage people to report such incidents to the
Environment Agency’s Incident Hotline on 0800 80 70 60.

This was a joint prosecution with Lancashire County Council and Tesco Stores
Ltd also pleaded guilty to an offence under the Health and Safety at Work
Act.

County Councillor Albert Atkinson, deputy leader of Lancashire County Council
with responsibility for Trading Standards, said:

This was a major leak of fuel in a relatively built-up area and
close to a busy superstore. The potential consequences are only too
obvious.

The fact that the leak was allowed to continue for more than 24
hours undoubtedly contributed to a risk of harm to people living
and working nearby, as well as emergency services and other
professionals attending the incident.

e Tesco Stores Ltd were fined a total of £8million at Preston Crown Court
— £5million for the health and safety charge and £3million for the
environmental offence. They were also ordered to pay Environment Agency
costs of £35,434.30 and (approx.) £22,000 to Lancashire County Council.

e Tesco Stores Ltd pleaded guilty to causing a water discharge activity
not under and to the extent authorised by an Environmental Permit,
contrary to Regulation 12(1)(b) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental
Permitting (England & Wales) Regulations 2010. A guilty plea was entered
at an earlier hearing at Burnley Crown Court on 12 September 2016.

e There was a further indictment led by Lancashire County Council:
Contravention of Regulation 6(8) of the Dangerous Substances and
Explosive Atmospheres Regulations (DSEAR) 2002 contrary to s.33(1)(c) of
the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974. A guilty plea was also
entered for this charge.
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Research and analysis: The
contribution of shipping to the
English economy

Requirement R100

Requirement detail

This requirement is to provide a fuller picture of the economic contribution
of the ports and shipping sectors. It will do this by identifying datasets
that could be combined, or used alongside each other to gain a fuller picture
of the economic contribution of ports and shipping.

There are a number of data sets that have been used on a shipping sector
basis, primarily: economics (attaching £ values to shipping activities and
employment values); shipping activity (vessel types and number of transits);
and ports activity (port traffic categorisation, volume and value). These all
relate to parts of shipping trade flows — the movement of goods and services
relating to shipping. Linking these up should give a clearer picture of the
economic importance of ship-based trade and its use of space within a plan
area. This would also allow for an improved understanding of the composition
of activity of each port allowing the question ‘what proportion is for
recreation and what is for commercial shipping?’ to be answered.

The requirement will need to explore what datasets are available to complete
this task for example, economic datasets from the Office for National
Statistics. It will then need to look at developing a method for combining
them, bringing together spatial and non-spatial information. The method will
need to be tested, possibly through stakeholder engagement, before a report
is produced to highlight its limitations and capabilities for marine
planning. For example, this will most likely include an assessment of how
robust the outputs are and whether they could be used to justify marine plan
policies that differentiate between various ports and shipping routes.

MMO use

Marine Planning:

This will improve delivery of marine plan policies relating to ports and
shipping and their consideration alongside other uses of space in marine plan
areas.

External interest

The ports and shipping industry
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Delivery target

Q2 2018



